
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Standing advisory council for 
religious education (SACRE)

Date: Friday 9 November 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 383690
Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk



Herefordshire Council 9 NOVEMBER 2018

Agenda for the meeting of the Standing advisory 
council for religious education (SACRE)

Membership

Group D Councillor J Stone (Chairman)
Councillor EPJ Harvey
Councillor MT McEvilly

Group A Mr Burbidge Roman Catholic representative
Canon Nugent Free Church representative
Mrs Ault Bahai faith representative
Ven. Choesang Buddist faith representative

Group B Mr Debenham Church of England representative
Miss Taylor Church of England representative
Mr Nicholas Church of England representative

Group C Mr Caldicott Primary teacher representative
Mrs Barker Secondary teacher representative



Herefordshire Council 9 NOVEMBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee.

3.  MINUTES 7 - 10

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018.

4.  RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)
To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public.

5.  PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2019 AND PRIMARY RE 
SURVEY

11 - 26

To review feedback from the 2018 conferences and consider arrangements 
for the 2019 conferences. To comment on the draft Primary RE survey.

6.  DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 
SEPTEMBER 2017 - JULY 2018

27 - 36

To comment and agree the SACRE Annual report for the academic year 
September 2017 to July 2018.

7.  RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2018
To consider the Religious Education examination results for 2018.  

8.  COMMISSION ON RE REPORT 37 - 64

To review the implications for SACRE of the Commission on Religious 
Education (RE) Report. 



Herefordshire Council 9 NOVEMBER 2018

9.  PLANNING FOR REVISION OF THE 2015 - 2020 AGREED SYLLABUS
To discuss the timeline for revising the current Agreed Syllabus, which is due 
to finish in summer 2020, with any revision starting in Sept 2020.

10.  UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE 65 - 68

To consider recent national initiatives and their implications for the teaching 
of religious education in Herefordshire schools.



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -
 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees.

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting.

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents.

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings.

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, 
St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 29 June 2018 at 
2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
 

   
Members: Geoffrey Ault, Lou Barker, Ben Caldicott, Councillor MT McEvilly, Johnathan 

Nicholas and Miss A Taylor 

 
 

  
In attendance: Alison Naylor, Stephen Pett and Matthew Evans 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harvey, Mrs Ault, Ms Nugent and 
Ani-la Choesang.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Ben Caldicott to the meeting who had joined SACRE as the 
primary school teachers’ representative.  
 
The Chairperson explained that a request had been received from Ani-la Choesang for 
meetings to be moved from Friday afternoon. It was explained that this had been the 
arrangement for some time and any other suggestions were welcomed which would be 
considered. 
 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 
It was reported that Mr Ault would act as a substitute for Mrs Ault at the meeting. 
 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
 
There was a minor correction to the summary of discussions appended to the minutes. 
The budget for 2017/18 year had previously been spent on commissioning an external 
body; the budget for 2018/19 of £5,000 had not been allocated to such a purpose as yet. 
 
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting on 16 March 2018 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

4. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

No public questions were received. 
 
 

5. SACRE MEMBERSHIP   
 
 
SACRE considered a report from the Democratic Services Officer which provided an 
update on the membership and current vacancies. The points below were made in the 
discussion that followed: 
 

 A teacher at Kingsland School had expressed an interest in joining SACRE; 
further details were available from Miss Taylor; 

 It was felt that an advertisement should be placed in spotlight to publicise the 
committee and encourage candidates to volunteer; 

 It was suggested that there should be contact with the Hospital Chaplaincy who 
would also have links with other faiths; 

 The chaplaincy at the Gurkha camps could be contacted for potential members of 
the Hindu faith; and 

 In order to fill the vacancy for a Roman Catholic member it was advised to 
contact the Arch Diocese and Belmont Abbey. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report is noted and those actions raised as part of the 
debate above are pursued.  
 
 

6. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   
 
 
SACRE considered the feedback from the recent Primary Conference which had taken 
place in the afternoon after the suggestion of the committee. The feedback was 
introduced by Stephen Pett who explained that it had been very positive but numbers 
had diminished for the conference and there had been mixed comments about the timing 
of the conference. Details of the secondary conference were also presented (feedback 
from the secondary conferences was circulated – appended to the signed version of the 
minutes) and it was explained that he special schools conference would take place on 3 
July.  
 
SACRE made the comments below in the discussion which followed: 
 

 It was felt that the full day conference was better which helped to bring staff 
members together for a full day; 

 It was suggested that in future the day could consist of a number of sessions to 
which people could opt in or out; 

 The conference provided a useful opportunity for networking;  

 It was suggested that video-conferencing and webinars would be useful facilities 
particularly if the conference sessions were made available online as a training 
resource; 

 The impact of academisation was raised and the new ways in which schools 
were accessing religious education information which may not include 
approaching SACRE; 

 It was suggested that RE co-ordinators should be consulted to determine the 
content of future conferences;  

 It was suggested that detail be made available to teachers through spotlight and 
messages to schools to go directly to RE coordinators. Kite was a publication 
from Wigmore which could be used; 

8



 

 Detail of the secondary conference should be made aware to teacher training 
students at the university of Worcester; 

 The last 30 minutes of the secondary conference involving the presentation by 
teachers had been particularly inspiring;  

 It was suggested that by making the conference free attendance could be 
encouraged. Grants to host the conferences were also proposed and contact 
with the Council was suggested to access funding; 

 A survey of schools to determine the reasons for not attending the conference 
was felt to be a good idea to inform the arrangements and content of future 
conferences;  
 

RESOLVED – that the feedback from the conferences is noted and that the actions 
proposed above are investigated.   
 
 

7. UPDATE ON NEW INITIATIVES IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   
 
 
SACRE received an update on new initiatives in religious education as outlined in the 
report appended to the agenda. Stephen Pett, RE Today introduced the report and 
highlight the key updates. 
 
During the discussion that followed the following points were raised: 
 

 It was proposed that the link to the survey of NATRE to primary teachers be 
included in Spotlight to ensure as many teachers in Herefordshire as possible 
responded; 

 It was reported that the manner in which religious education was regarded by the 
department for education and Ofsted was shifting. Ofsted reports were now 
identifying if schools were meeting their statutory obligations and a recently 
answer in parliament from Nick Gibb MP defined clearly the need for schools 
compliance in the provision of religious education; 

 The Commission on RE was due to report before the next meeting of SACRE 
and the papers for the meeting would include detail regarding the outcomes; 

 The results of SIAMs inspections were referred to and it was noted that the 
majority of Herefordshire schools were considered to be good with very few 
allocated a requires improvement rating; 

 It was proposed that the Cabinet Member for Children and Wellbeing be invited 
to the next meeting of SACRE in November to understand the statutory 
responsibilities of the committee;  

 
The committee discussed the procurement of religious education consultation services 
by Herefordshire Council to support SACRE. During the discussion Stephen Pett, the 
current consultant from RE Today left the meeting. It was requested that a briefing note 
be provided to the committee following the meeting to explain the process surrounding 
the procurement and the role of SACRE, if any, in the initiation of the procurement or the 
awarding of the contract. Clarification regarding the amount of the tender was also 
requested; there was some confusion as to whether the tender amounted to £5k or £8k.    
 
Stephen Pett re-joined the meeting. 
 
 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 

9



 

The date of the next meeting was currently scheduled for 16 November 2018. However 
this date was not convenient and would be rearranged. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.27 pm Chairman 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE)

Meeting date: Friday 9 November 2018

Title of report: Plans for Professional Development and Primary RE 
Survey

Report by: Director of Children and Families and RE 
Consultant – RE Today

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

1. To review the feedback from the 2018 conferences and to consider arrangements for the 
2019 conferences and other opportunities for supporting the implementation of the new 
agreed syllabus. To comment on the draft Primary RE survey.

Recommendation(s)

That: 

a. SACRE notes the feedback from the 2018 conferences and comments on plans for 
professional development in 2019; and 

b. Considers and agrees the primary RE survey for circulation.

Alternative options

2. The broad role of SACRE is to support the effective provision of Religious Education and 
collective worship in schools. This report enables SACRE to fulfil this role therefore no 
alternative options are proposed.

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

Key considerations

3. The annual conferences are the sole RE CPD opportunity supported and promoted by 
SACRE to enable the implementation of the agreed syllabus.

4. This report contains details of the evaluations completed following the primary and 
secondary RE conferences (appendices 1 and 2). There is also a table showing 
attendance at the conferences over the period 2011 – 2018 (appendix 3).

5. The draft primary RE survey proposed for circulation is attached as appendix 4. Plans for 
professional development in 2019 including draft conference programmes is attached as 
appendix 5. 

Community impact

6. The provision of Religious Education and collective worship seeks to increase 
understanding and tolerance of all religions in local communities. 

Equality duty

7. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows:

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to -

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act;

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it.

8. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires the council to consider how it
[...]
Webster - Gloucester University (half an hour each). 

11.45 Lunch 

12.45 Dessert: Our response.  5 break out groups 2 x45 mins seminars (10 seminar in 
total) Students and teachers sign up for advance, students to email questions 
in to seminars leaders in advance.  Some seminars for GCSE topics G&T and 
some for A level, with some being led by Worcester Secondary RE group/Faith 
reps, including: exploring non-religious worldviews; getting 12 out of 12 - essay 
writing for GCSE;   

2.15 Conference closing and evaluation – Stephen Pett? 

25



 

Secondary conference: Herefordshire and Gloucestershire teachers 

 

Date TBC:  

Venue: Puckrup Hall Hotel 

 

Keynotes and seminars, offering rich subject knowledge and creative classroom ideas e.g. 

• Better thinking, better writing for GCSE 

• Exploring and handling the diversity of non-religious worldviews  

• Deeper thinking in Islam: contexts and case studies 

• Philosophy for Children in RE 

 

Fee: £95 or £175 for two teachers from the same school. 

 

 

26



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: Standing advisory council for religious education 
(SACRE)

Meeting date: Friday 9 November 2018

Title of report: Draft SACRE Annual Report for the Academic Year 
September 2017 – July 2018

Report by: Director of Children and Families

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To approve the draft SACRE Annual Report for the academic year September 2017 to July 
2018. 

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) subject to any comments by SACRE, the SACRE Annual Report 2017/18 be 
approved; and

(b) the clerk to SACRE be authorised to finalise the document to take account of any 
comments by SACRE and final proof reading, and to publish/circulate the report as 
necessary.

Alternative options

1. The broad role of SACRE is to s
[...]
ts number 
of SACRE meetings to two, and this was continued into 2017-2018. However, attendance at meetings 
dropped, with the 16 March 2018 meeting inquorate. SACRE, with the support of the adviser from RE 
Today, agreed to an additional meeting on 29 June 2018, to address the need to encourage attendance, 
increase representation, and to agree plans from the Spring meeting. 

Herefordshire SACRE met three times in 2017-2018. The minutes of these meetings are available from 
Matthew Evans, Clerk to SACRE (matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk).  

Herefordshire Local Authority has been represented on SACRE by Lisa Fraser, Head of Learning and 
Achievement. At her promotion to interim Assistant Director Education, Development and Skills, Children 
and Families, her place has been taken by Alison Naylor, Head of Learning and Achievement. SACRE are 
grateful for their continuing support and guidance. They also appreciate the on-going support and advice 
from RE Today, through their adviser, Stephen Pett. 

2 Supporting RE in Herefordshire

The key activities of SACRE over the period 2017-18 have focused on maintaining support for teachers.  
SACRE has commissioned a local teaching school to draw up a guide for visits and visitors for schools, 
including contact names and details. 

As Worcestershire and Herefordshire SACREs share the same agreed syllabus, training that is provided for 
either county is made available to neighbouring schools.

3 SACRE Primary RE Conference 2018

Following the decline in numbers attending Herefordshire primary conferences (from 62 in 2015, 
cancelled in 2016, 21 in 2017), SACRE examined the multiple reasons for this. They decided to offer a 
half-day conference, running from 1.30-5.30pm. This was a reduction of training time of an hour from a 
full day, but would reduce the cost of supply cover to schools. Bishop of Hereford Bluecoat Secondary 
School offered a venue, and the cost for the session was reduced to £85 or £150 for two teachers
[...]
 Commission on RE Report

Report by: Director of Children and Families and RE 
Consultant – RE Today

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

1. To review the implications for SACRE of the Commission on Religious Education (RE) 
Report published in September 2018. 

Recommendation(s)

That: SACRE notes the outcomes, recommendations and implications of the Commission 
on RE report

Alternative options

2. The broad role of SACRE is to support the effective provision of Religious Education and 
collective worship in schools. This report enables SACRE to fulfil this role therefore no 
alternative options are proposed.

Key considerations

3. The Commission on RE has recently reported its findings and recommendations. The 
Religion and worldviews report reaffirms the central importance of learning about 
religious and non-religious worldviews for all pupils, regardless of their background, 

37

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

personal beliefs or the type of school they attend. Knowledge of religious and non-
religious worldviews is an essential part of all young people’s entitlement to education. 

4. The commission on RE has analysed the evidence it received and has made 
recommendations designed to set out a coherent structure to retain the best of the 
excellent practice that exists in some schools and localities, and to strengthen the subject 
across all schools and localities.

5. There are implications for SACRE contained within the Commission’s report. If the 
recommendations are accepted by the Department for Education, and if there is legislative 
change to remove the statutory duty on SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences to 
produce an agreed syllabus, the Commission recommends that SACREs’ make-up shifts 
to include teachers, school leaders, teach
[...]
 Online as clips in segments of 2-4 minutes.  

• For 11-14s, ‘An A-Z of Religion’ with notes for students to use the 26 programmes from RE Today (written 
as supported self study materials for homework).  

• For 14-16s, A Question of Faith 5 x 12 minute programmes for GCSE and Standard Grade in 2014 on 
sexuality, marriage, death, revelation and suffering, with notes on RE Today and clips on BBC Bitesize. 

Additional relevant documents on NATRE website relating to SACREs 

1. 30+ things a SACRE can do 
2. Exemplar SACRE letter RE provision in LA maintained schools 
3. Exemplar SACRE letter RE provision in academies  
4. Funding for SACREs 2017 
5. Exemplar SACRE follow up letter about RE provision 
6. How to make a complaint about the RE curriculum in a local authority maintained school 

  

67

https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/SACRE%20dcouments/Exemplar%20SACRE%20letter%20RE%20provision%20in%20academies.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/SACRE%20dcouments/Funding%20for%20SACREs%202017.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/SACRE%20dcouments/Exemplar%20SACRE%20follow%20up%20letter%20RE%20provision.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/Report%20for%20NATRE%20on%20LA%20maintained%20school.pdf



	Agenda
	 
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2019 AND PRIMARY RE SURVEY
	Appendix 1 for Plans for Professional Development and Primary RE Survey
	Appendix 2 for Plans for Professional Development and Primary RE Survey
	Appendix 3 for Plans for Professional Development and Primary RE Survey
	Sheet1

	Appendix 4 for Plans for Professional Development and Primary RE Survey
	Appendix 5 for Plans for Professional Development and Primary RE Survey

	6 DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR SEPTEMBER 2017 - JULY 2018
	Appendix 1 for Draft SACRE Annual Report for the Academic Year September 2017 – July 2018

	8 COMMISSION ON RE REPORT
	Appendix 1 for Commission on RE Report
	Appendix 2 for Commission on RE Report

	10 UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 9 November 2018 at 
2.00 pm

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman)

Members: Lou Barker, Mr P Burbidge, Mr Debenham, Kate Mayglothling and 
MT McEvilly

In attendance: Councillor EJ Swinglehurst, Cabinet Member Children and Families

Officers: Alison Naylor and Stephen Pett

9. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

The Chairperson opened the meeting and welcomed new members of SACRE: Mr Pat 
Burbidge, (Roman Catholic representative); and Mr Stewart Debenham (Church of 
England representative).

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Swinglehurst, The Cabinet Member Children and 
Families to the meeting.

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs Ault, Mr Caldicott, Ani-la Choesang, 
Councillor Harvey, Mr Nicholas and Canon Nugent.

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

Mrs Kate Mayglothling acted as a substitute for Mr Ben Caldicott.

12. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 are agreed as a 
correct record.

13. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

No questions received.

14. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2019 AND PRIMARY RE SURVEY  

SACRE received a report concerning feedback from the 2018 primary and secondary RE 
conferences. The report contained details of the feedback together with a list of 
attendees at the conferences since 2011. It also provided the draft primary RE survey for 
SACRE to consider and proposed arrangements for professional development in 2018-
2019. 



Stephen Pett, RE Today, introduced the report and advised SACRE that RE Today had 
won the tender for the provision of RE support to the Council over the next two years in 
Herefordshire. As part of its contract with the Council there would be the provision of 
webinars  to support staff training in schools; it was yet to be determined whether the 
webinars would be broadcast live to enable interaction with participants or record a 
webinar for circulation with schools and interested parties. Mr Pett also introduced the 
Primary RE Survey which had been considered previously and suggested that a further 
question to schools could be to ask what they would consider the best way to receive 
training in future.  

SACRE considered the feedback from the 2018 conferences and professional 
development and raised the following points:

 The feedback concerning the half day conferences was mixed and it was 
explained that schools located at a distance from the selected venue for the 
conference would prefer a full day programme. SACRE was broadly in 
agreement that a full day conference was preferable;

 The feedback on the content of the conferences had been positive however there 
was concern that there had been an attempt to undertake too much content in 
the half day provided;

 The content of the forthcoming primary conference in 2019 was considered. 
SACRE suggested the following topics: the use of the internet/social media; 
mental health; tolerance; and common ground between religions and beliefs;

 In terms of the content of the conferences it was explained that in-depth 
examination of subject matter e.g. Islam or Buddhism would be useful 
particularly to those teachers who were not specialists in the subject. 

 The trend of decreasing numbers of schools in attendance at conferences since 
2011 was considered and it was queried whether a question should be put to 
primary schools as part of the RE survey to understand why they did not come to 
the conferences. 

 SACRE considered the provision of webinars at forthcoming conferences and 
agreed that in 2019 a live webinar should be attempted and one should be 
recorded and circulated to schools as a resource. It was suggested that the 
webinar could be promoted in Spotlight with a link provided to the resource to 
schools.

 The arrangements for the secondary conferences were also discussed and it was 
confirmed that an arrangement with the three counties would be undertaken in 
2019. SACRE was supportive of the arrangements for the secondary 
conferences which it was felt should not change following the receipt of positive 
feedback from the 2018 conferences.

 It was explained that teacher members of Worcestershire SACRE had worked 
with University of Worcester to secure funding from Culham St Gabrie’s Trust to 
host a pupil and teacher day on 21 June 2019. The outcomes of the day would 
be assessed to determine if it was a success and whether such a format should 
be explored for the secondary conferences in future.  For 2019, it was decided 
that the Worcester model should not replace the teacher conference.

 SACRE considered details of the 2018 conference on RE in special schools 
which had taken place across the three counties and noted the positive feedback 
received.

RESOLVED: that SACRE notes the report and asks RE Today to consider those 
comments raised in the finalisation of the programmes for the 2019 conferences 
and the RE Primary survey.

15. DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR SEPTEMBER 2017 - 
JULY 2018  



SACRE considered it annual report and expressed thanks to RE Today for its 
production. It was agreed that it was important for SACRE to list and emphasise those 
achievements it had accomplished during the year.

It was confirmed that the RE results from 2018 would be included in the report once they 
were available.

RESOLVED: that SACRE approves the 2017/18 and delegates authority to the clerk 
to finalise the document prior to its publication and circulation.

16. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2018  

SACRE received and noted an update on the RE results from 2018. It was confirmed 
that the results had not yet been compiled but it was likely that this would occur shortly. 
Once the results had been produced they would be distributed to members of SACRE 
and included in the annual report. It was requested that an agenda item on the 
examination results was added to the next meeting of SACRE in March 2019.

17. COMMISSION ON RE REPORT  

SACRE received a report concerning the outcomes of the Commission on RE report 
published in September 2018 and the recommendations contained in the report. Mr Pett 
introduced the report and explained that there had been a mixed reaction to the contents 
of the report. The recommendation to increase bursaries for RE teachers was supported 
but feedback from NASCRE had expressed disappointment at the lack of mention in the 
report of the excellent examples of RE provision in place across the country. The report 
contained recommendations which were substantial and which would potentially have a 
significant impact upon SACRE and locally agreed syllabuses.  

SACRE raised those points below in the discussion which followed:

 It was felt that the inclusion of an RE Ebacc should have been proposed as a 
recommendation in the report;

 The use of the term ‘worldviews’ was felt to be vague and insubstantial. It was 
noted that it was difficult to increase the appeal of a subject without diluting its 
core content.   

 It was hoped that the new framework that was being adopted by Ofsted to look at 
subjects holistically would enhance the profile of RE in schools.

RESOLVED: That SACRE notes the outcomes, recommendations and implications 
of the Commission on RE report. 

18. PLANNING FOR REVISION OF THE 2015 - 2020 AGREED SYLLABUS  

SACRE received a verbal update from Mr Pett regarding planning for the agreed 
syllabus conference. It was proposed that on the day of the next meeting of SACRE 
there would also be an Agreed Syllabus Conference to begin the review of the agreed 
syllabus. There is a statutory duty for the agreed syllabus to be considered and reviewed 
every five years.  SACRE could ask for updates and inclusions in the existing syllabus or 
decide to produce an entirely new syllabus. The existing syllabus was adopted in 2015, 
licensed from RE Today, and the license runs out in 2020; RE Today are looking at 
methods of updating the current syllabus with the inclusion of supplements rather than 
drafting from new. Mr Pett will present a range of options for SACRE to consider at the 
Agreed Syllabus Conference in March 2019.

SACRE raised those comments below in the discussion which followed:



 The link to Understanding Christianity was queried and the level of resource to 
support the existing syllabus was raised. It was explained that this could be 
incorporated into the syllabus and other elements removed if that was the 
decision resulting from the Agreed Syllabus Conference.

RESOLVED: that SACRE agrees the re-establishment of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference at the next meeting in March.

 

19. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE  

SACRE received the report of new initiatives in RE which was introduced by Mr Pett. He 
explained that the report contained details of: increases in funding for bursaries for RE 
teachers; a recent question asked in Parliament concerning the primary teaching of RE; 
an update on forthcoming conferences and projects from NATRE; and proposals for the 
establishment of a network of RE ambassadors across the country. SACRE questioned 
how the ambassadors would be appointed and Mr Pett undertook to provide more 
information on recruitment.

The recruitment of RE staff to schools was queried and the Head of Learning and 
Achievement confirmed that there was not a problem with recruiting RE staff in 
Herefordshire. It was commented that an interesting question on a prospective RE 
survey of secondary schools should ask if the RE teachers were non-specialist in the 
subject.

RESOLVED: that SACRE notes the update on new initiatives in RE.

  

20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The committee noted a change to the next meeting date. The previously published date 
of 15 March 2019 had now been changed to 1 March 2019 to ensure that SACRE met 
before purdah ahead of the local elections in May 2019.
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm Chairman


